accordance with GAAP that we consider most directly comparable to it. We also have included in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations – Non-GAAP Financial Measures” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, further
explanations of the adjustment being made, a statement disclosing the reasons why we believe the presentation of each of the non-GAAP financial measures
provide useful information to investors regarding our financial condition and results of operations, the additional purposes for which we use the non-GAAP
financial measures, and the limitations on their use.

 46

Other Reconciling Information

The following tables provide a reconciliation for revenue and property-level operating expenses for the quarter and year-to-date ended September 7, 2012
(As reported) and the quarter and year-to-date ended September 30, 2012 (As Adjusted) that are discussed elsewhere herein.

Reconciliation of Revenue for Quarter Ended September 30, 2012 As Adjusted
(in millions)

   Owned Hotels

   Rooms
Food and
Beverage   Other   Total

Other
Revenues   Total

For the quarter ended September 7, 2012 (As Reported) $ 745   $ 283   $ 65   $ 1,093   $ 65   $ 1,158
Marriott-managed properties September 8, 2012 through September 30,

2012   104   47   8   159   ––   159
Marriott-managed properties June 16, 2012 through June 30, 2012   (68)   (26)   (5)   (99)   ––   (99)
Non-Marriott-managed properties—September 2012 operations   136   60   12   208   ––   208
Non-Marriott-managed properties—June 2012 operations   (137)   (61)   (12)   (210)   ––   (210)
Revenues—hotels leased from HPT and rental income September 8,

2012 through September 30, 2012 less June 16, 2012 through
June 30, 2012   ––   ––   ––   ––   8   8

For the quarter ended September 30, 2012 (As Adjusted) $ 780   $ 303   $ 68   $ 1,151   $ 73   $ 1,224

Reconciliation of Revenue for Year-to-Date Ended September 30, 2012 As Adjusted
(in millions)

   Owned Hotels

   Rooms
Food and
Beverage   Other   Total

Other
Revenues   Total

For the year-to-date ended September 7, 2012 (As Reported) $ 2,083   $ 944   $ 199   $ 3,226   $ 189   $ 3,415
Marriott-managed properties September 8, 2012 through September 30,

2012   104   47   8   159   ––   159
Non-Marriott-managed properties—September 2012 operations   136   60   12   208   ––   208
Revenues—hotels leased from HPT and rental income September 8,

2012 through September 30, 2012   ––   ––   ––   ––   19   19
For the year-to-date ended September 30, 2012 (As Adjusted) $ 2,323   $ 1,051   $ 219   $ 3,593   $ 208   $ 3,801

 47

Reconciliation of Property-level Operating Expenses for Quarter Ended September 30, 2012 As Adjusted
(in millions)

   Rooms

Food
and

Beverage

Other
Departmental
and Support

Expenses
Management

Fees

Other
Property-

Level
Expenses

Depreciation
and

Amortization   Total
For the quarter ended September 7, 2012 (As

Reported) $ 207   $ 233   $ 292   $ 43   $ 136   $ 155   $ 1,066
Marriott-managed properties September 8, 2012

through September 30, 2012   25   32   39   8   6   18   128
Marriott-managed properties June 16, 2012 through

June 30, 2012   (19)   (22)   (25)   (4)   (6)   (13)   (89)
Non-Marriott-managed properties—September 2012

operations   37   45   52   8   12   19   173
Non-Marriott-managed properties—June 2012

operations   (37)   (44)   (52)   (8)   (13)   (12)   (166)
Expenses—hotels leased from HPT September 8, 2012

through September 30, 2012 less June 16, 2012
through June 30, 2012   ––   ––   ––   ––   5   ––   5

For the quarter ended September 30, 2012 (As
Adjusted) $ 213   $ 244   $ 306   $ 47   $ 140   $ 167   $ 1,117

Reconciliation of Property-level Operating Expenses for Year-to-Date Ended September 30, 2012 As Adjusted
(in millions)

   Rooms

Food
and

Beverage

Other
Departmental
and Support

Expenses
Management

Fees

Other
Property-

Level
Expenses

Depreciation
and

Amortization   Total
For the year-to-date ended September 7, 2012 (As

Reported) $ 569   $ 704   $ 833   $ 130   $ 398   $ 454   $ 3,088
Marriott-managed properties September 8, 2012

through September 30, 2012   25   32   39   8   6   18   128
Non-Marriott-managed properties—September 2012

operations   37   45   52   8   12   19   173
Expenses—hotels leased from HPT September 8, 2012

through September 30, 2012   ––   ––   ––   ––   15   ––   15
For the year-to-date ended September 30, 2012 (As

Adjusted) $ 631   $ 781   $ 924   $ 146   $ 431   $ 491   $ 3,404

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Earnings before Interest Expense, Income Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (“EBITDA”) is a commonly used measure of performance in many
industries. Management believes EBITDA provides useful information to investors regarding our results of operations because it helps us and our investors
evaluate the ongoing operating performance of our properties after removing the impact of our capital structure (primarily interest expense) and our asset base
(primarily depreciation and amortization). Management also believes the use of EBITDA facilitates comparisons between us and other lodging REITs, hotel